
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

Office of Audit Services 
Region I 
John F. Kennedy Federal Building 
Boston, MA 02203 

SEP 2 9 2005 (611) 565-2684 

Report Number: A-01 -04-01 506 

Mr. Adam M. Keller 
Executive Vice President of Finance 
Dartmouth College 
Hinman Box 6008 
Hanover, New Hampshire 03755 

Dear Mr. Keller: 

Enclosed are two copies of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Office of 
Inspector General (OIG) report entitled "Review of Costs Claimed by Dartmouth College for 
NIH Grant No. 5 PO1 GM5 1630-06, May 1, 1998-December 31,2002.'' A copy of this report 
will be forwarded to the HHS action official noted below for review and any action deemed 
necessary. 

The HHS action official will make final determination as to actions taken on all matters in the 
report. We request that you respond to the HHS action official within 30 days from the date of 
this letter. Your response should present any comments or additional information that you 
believe may have a bearing on the final determination. 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552, as amended 
by Public Law 104-23 I), OIG reports are made available to members of the press and general 
public to the extent that information contained therein is not subject to exemptions in the Act that 
the department chooses to exercise (see 45 CFR part 5). 

Please refer to report number A-01-04-01 506 in all correspondence related to this report. 

Sincerely yours, 


Michael J. 

Regional Inspector General u 


for Audit Services 

Enclosures - as stated 



Page 2 - Mr. Adam M. Keller 

Direct Reply to HHS Action Official: 

Ms. Elizabeth Dabler 
Special Review Branch 

- Division of Financial Advisory Services 
Office of Acquisition Management and Policy 
National Institutes of Health 
6 100 Executive Blvd. Room 6B05 
Mail Stop - MSC 7530 
Bethesda, Maryland 02892 



 
 

 
 

Department of Health and Human Services  

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

 
  

 

 
DANIEL R. LEVINSON 

Inspector General 
 

September 2005 
A-01-04-01506 

 

  

 
   
 

 
 

REVIEW OF COSTS CLAIMED BY 
DARTMOUTH COLLEGE FOR NIH 
GRANT NO. 5 P01 GM51630-06, 

MAY 1, 1998–DECEMBER 31, 2002 
 

 
 

 



Notices 
 

 
 
 

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC 
at http://oig.hhs.gov 

 
In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552, 
as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector General, Office of Audit 
Services reports are made available to members of the public to the extent the 
information is not subject to exemptions in the act.  (See 45 CFR Part 5.) 

 

 
OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

 
The designation of financial or management practices as questionable or a 
recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, as well as other 
conclusions and recommendations in this report, represent the findings and opinions 
of the HHS/OIG/OAS.  Authorized officials of the HHS divisions will make final 
determination on these matters. 

 
 
 
 



    
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The National Institute of Health (NIH), National Institute of General Medical Sciences awarded 
grant number 5 P01 GM51630, entitled “Measurement of PO2 in Tissues in Vivo and in Vitro,” 
to Dartmouth College (the College).  This grant provided funding for research on the 
development and characterization of oxygen-sensitive paramagnetic materials for treating 
conditions such as cancer, ischemia, and sepsis.  The grant segment totaled $2.73 million over a 
3.67-year project period from May 1998 through December 2002.  Salaries, wages, fringe 
benefits, and related indirect costs accounted for 66 percent of the total grant award, and 
subcontract costs accounted for 26 percent.   
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
Our objective was to determine whether the College claimed allowable costs under the terms and 
conditions of the grant and applicable Federal regulations.  

 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
 
The College overcharged the NIH grant by $37,780 for the principal investigator’s (PI’s) salary 
($18,209 in salary and $19,571 in related fringe benefits and indirect costs) for effort not related 
to the NIH grant.  The College did not have adequate procedures for identifying actual activities, 
adjusting for changes to planned activities, and accurately computing labor distribution 
percentages. 
 
In addition, the College has internal control weaknesses related to: 
 

• inadequate procedures to properly account for grant application activity;  
 

• noncompliance with HHS conditions for approval of proposed changes to its payroll 
distribution system; and  

 
• inadequate procedures for monitoring $716,522 in subrecipient costs.   

 
Without stronger internal controls, the College cannot adequately ensure that Federal grant funds 
are properly accounted for. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that the College:  
 

• make a financial adjustment to NIH for $37,780 (consisting of $18,209 in overstated 
salaries and $19,571 in related fringe benefits and indirect costs); 

 

 i



    
• improve payroll labor distribution procedures to ensure that (i) changes to planned 

activities are identified and adjusted and (ii) labor distribution percentages are accurately 
computed; 

 
• establish written operating procedures available to researchers that specify what 

constitutes grant application activity and how related salaries, fringe benefits, and other 
costs are to be accounted for;  

 
• work with NIH to provide a reasonable adjustment for grant application activity 

improperly charged to NIH grants; 
 

• comply with all HHS conditions for implementing proposed changes to the payroll 
distribution system; and 

 
• establish detailed subrecipient monitoring procedures to comply with A-133 requirements 

and subgrant terms and conditions. 
 
 
DARTMOUTH COLLEGE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR 
GENERAL’S RESPONSE 
 
In its August 1, 2005, response to our draft report, which is included as Appendix B of this 
report, the College agreed with our proposed adjustment of $1,512 related to miscalculation of 
the PI’s salary in excess of the NIH ceiling for a 2-month period.  However, the College did not 
concur with the other recommendations in the report.  The College did not agree that the NIH 
grant was overcharged for PI efforts not related to the grant during an 18-month period because it  
maintains that the PI was relieved of non-grant-related activity during this period.  The College 
also disagreed that it has internal control weaknesses in accounting for grant application activity, 
implementing changes in the payroll distribution system, and monitoring recipients of subgrants.  
 
We believe that the disallowances that we recommended and the internal control weaknesses that 
we identified accurately reflect the extent of the University’s failure to comply with Federal 
regulations.  We continue to believe that the financial adjustments are warranted. 
 

 ii



   
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
                 

Page 
 
INTRODUCTION ...............................................................................................................1 
 

BACKGROUND .......................................................................................................1 
           

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY.....................................................1 
Objective........................................................................................................1 
Scope..............................................................................................................1 
Methodology..................................................................................................1        

 
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ......................................................................2  
 

OVERSTATED SALARIES.....................................................................................3 
Federal Regulations .......................................................................................3 
Overstated Actual PI Activity and Labor Distribution Percentages..............3 

 
INTERNAL CONTROL WEAKNESSES ................................................................4 

Grant Application Activity ............................................................................4 
Payroll Distribution System...........................................................................6  
Subrecipient Monitoring................................................................................7 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS...........................................................................................8   
 

OTHER MATTERS ..................................................................................................9 
   

DARTMOUTH COLLEGE’S COMMENTS ...........................................................9 
Overstated Salaries ........................................................................................9 
Internal Control Weaknesses .........................................................................10 
 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE ............................................13 
Overstated Salaries ........................................................................................13 
Internal Control Weaknesses .........................................................................14 

 
APPENDIXES 
 

A – Summary of Results By Cost Category  
 
B – Dartmouth College’s Comments  



INTRODUCTION 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The National Institutes of Health (NIH), National Institute of General Medical Sciences 
awarded grant number 5 P01 GM51630, entitled “Measurement of PO2 in Tissues in 
Vivo and in Vitro,” to Dartmouth College (the College).  This grant provided funding for 
research on the development and characterization of oxygen-sensitive paramagnetic 
materials for treating diseases such as cancer, ischemia, and sepsis.  The grant segment 
totaled $2.73 million over a 3.67-year project period from May 1998 through December 
2002.  Salaries, wages, fringe benefits, and related indirect costs accounted for 66 percent 
of the total grant award, and subcontract costs accounted for about 26 percent.   
 
The College uses the plan confirmation method of payroll distribution.  This system 
establishes salary and planned activities through a payroll authorization (PA) document.  
During the grant period, the PA was used to certify actual activity as well as to change 
distribution between accounts, increase or decrease salary levels, and initiate retroactive 
payroll adjustments.  In August 2002, the College eliminated the actual activity reporting 
section in the PA and began requiring the employee or principal investigator (PI) to 
verify the actual salary distribution at least annually.   
 
OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 
 
Objective 
 
Our objective was to determine whether the College claimed allowable costs under the 
terms and conditions of the grant and applicable Federal regulations.  
 
Scope 
 
Our review covered the period from May 1, 1998, through December 31, 2002.  We 
limited our review of internal controls to the processes used by the College to claim 
related costs for reimbursement.  Our review focused on salaries, wages, and subrecipient 
costs claimed under the grant.   
 
We performed our fieldwork between October 2004 and March 2005 at Dartmouth 
College in Hanover, NH. 
 
Methodology 
 
We used applicable Federal regulations and College policies and procedures to determine 
if amounts claimed met reimbursement requirements.  In addition, we obtained 
supporting ledger records, labor distribution reports, personnel records, and subrecipient 
billings.  During our review, we: 
 

 1



• reviewed grant, subgrant, and related budget award documents for pertinent terms 
and conditions; 

 
• reconciled costs claimed by the College to supporting accounting records; 

 
• determined whether the payroll distribution system provided for equitable 

distribution of charges for employee activities and traced direct labor to source 
documents; 

 
• reviewed proposed and actual levels of effort by the PI for significant differences;  

 
• interviewed selected individuals; 

 
• reviewed the College’s subrecipient monitoring procedures; and 

 
• verified that the College applied overhead and fringe benefit rates approved by the 

Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Division of Cost Allocation 
(DCA). 

 
We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards.   

 
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The College overcharged the NIH grant by $37,780 for the PI’s salary ($18,209 in salary 
and $19,571 in related fringe and indirect costs) for effort not related to this grant.  This 
overcharge occurred because the College did not have adequate procedures for 
identifying actual activities, adjusting for changes to planned activities, and accurately 
computing labor distribution percentages. 
 
In addition, the College has internal control weaknesses related to: 
 

• inadequate procedures to properly account for grant application activity;  
 

• noncompliance with HHS conditions for approval of proposed changes to its 
payroll distribution system; and  

 
• inadequate procedures for monitoring $716,522 in subrecipient costs. 

 
Without stronger internal controls, the College cannot adequately ensure that Federal 
grant funds are properly accounted for. 
 

 2



OVERSTATED SALARIES  
 
Federal Regulations 
 
Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21, section J.8.b.(1)(b) on payroll 
distribution, states that employees’ salaries and wages that are chargeable to more than 
one sponsored agreement or other cost objective will be accomplished by methods that 
equitably distribute charges for employees’ activities and distinguish employees’ direct 
activities from their indirect activities. 
 
Section J.8.b.(2)(b) on criteria for acceptable methods states that the method must 
recognize the principle of after-the-fact confirmation or determination so that distributed 
costs represent actual costs.  Direct cost activities and facilities and administrative (F&A) 
cost activities may be confirmed by responsible persons who are able to verify that the 
work was performed.  Further, section J.8.b.(2)(c) states that the payroll distribution 
system will allow for confirmation of activity allocable to each sponsored agreement and 
each of the categories of activity needed to identify F&A costs.   
 
OMB Circular A-21, section C.4.a on allocable costs, states that a cost is allocable to a 
particular cost objective (i.e., a specific function, project, sponsored agreement,  
department, or the like) if the goods or services involved are chargeable or assignable to 
such cost objective in accordance with relative benefits received.    
 
Overstated Actual Principal Investigator Activity and Labor Distribution 
Percentages 
 
The College overstated salaries for the PI during the 20-month period from May 1998 to 
April 2000.  The College claimed salaries that were not consistent with the PI’s actual 
activity and used an overstated labor distribution percentage. 
 
During the 18-month period from July 1, 1998, through March 31, 2000, the College 
charged 100 percent of the PI’s activity to three NIH grants.  However, the PI’s actual 
activity included other activity not related to these grants.  Our review of information on 
courses taught at the College showed that the PI taught a radiation biology course.  The 
PI confirmed that he had taught this course and also expended effort on grant 
applications, administration, and internal research during this period.  The PI stated that 
he normally gives about 20 percent of his effort to activities that are not grant related.  To 
confirm grant application activity, we obtained a listing of the PI’s significant grant 
application activity from the College.  To ensure an equitable distribution of salary costs, 
we have adjusted the level of effort charged to the NIH grant from 100 percent to 80 
percent to reflect the PI’s actual activities during this period.  The lack of adequate 
procedures to account for grant application activity is discussed in the Internal Control 
Weaknesses section on page 4.   
  
During the 2-month period from May 1, 1998, to June 30, 1998, the College’s labor 
distribution report showed a 27.50 percent distribution to the NIH grant.  Our 

 3



computation showed that the College’s labor distribution was overstated by 3 percent and 
should be 24.64 percent. 
 
As a result, the College overcharged the NIH grant: 
 

• $36,268 ($17,488 in salary and $18,780 in related fringe benefits and indirect 
costs) for PI effort not related to the grant, and  

 
• $1,512 ($721 in salary and $791 in related fringe and indirect costs) from an 

overstated PI labor distribution percentage. 
 
These overcharges occurred because the College does not have adequate payroll labor 
distribution procedures to ensure that changes to planned activities are identified and 
adjusted and labor distribution percentages are accurately computed.  
 
INTERNAL CONTROL WEAKNESSES 
 
Grant Application Activity 
 

Federal Regulations 
 
OMB A-21, section J.34, states that proposal costs are the costs of preparing bids or 
proposals on potential Federal and non-Federal sponsored agreements or projects, 
including the development of data necessary to support the institution’s bids or proposals.  
Pursuant to this circular, “Proposal costs of the current accounting period of both 
successful and unsuccessful bids and proposals normally should be treated as F&A costs 
and allocated currently to all activities of the institution. . . .” Section F.6.(a)(2) states that 
the institution’s method may be to treat proposal costs by some other recognized method.  
Departmental administration expense includes salaries and fringe benefits attributable to 
the administrative work (including bid and proposal preparation) of faculty and other 
professional personnel conducting research.  However, for calculating the indirect rate, 
OMB limits administrative work in the academic departments to 3.6 percent of the 
modified total direct costs.  
 
 Grant Application Activity Charged to NIH Grants 
 
We found no documentation that researchers working on this grant accounted for effort 
spent preparing new proposals or competing grant renewals.  However, during our 
interview with the PI in December 2004, he told us that his grant application activity can 
be extensive, and an NIH grants officer confirmed that 3–6 months of effort is not 
unusual for writing a lengthy grant application.   
 
During the grant project period from May 1998 through December 2002, grant 
application information from the College showed that the four researchers whose grant 
application activity we reviewed worked on Federal and non-Federal grant applications.  
However, the researchers’ effort reports for the same period did not reflect any grant 

 4



application activity.  The efforts that these four researchers expended on new and 
competing grant applications are summarized below: 
 

• Labor distribution records for the 18-month period from July 1, 1998, through 
March 31, 2000, showed that 100 percent of the PI’s activity was charged to three 
NIH grants.  During this same period, however, the College’s records showed that 
the PI submitted three new or competing renewal applications totaling almost $1.0 
million.  The PI worked on the NIH grant under review from May 1998 through 
April 2001.  In total, during this 3-year period, the PI submitted 10 new or 
competing renewal grant applications totaling $5.0 million.  The College could 
not provide adequate support to show that this grant application activity had been 
properly charged. 

 
• A second researcher worked on the NIH grant from May 1998 through June 2001.  

During this period, this individual submitted 14 new or competing renewal grant 
applications totaling $2.9 million, but labor distribution records show that 100 
percent of this individual’s effort for this period was charged to the NIH grant.   

 
• A third researcher worked on the grant from May 1998 through June 2002.  

During this period, this individual submitted seven new or competing renewal 
applications totaling $1.0 million, but labor distribution records show that 100 
percent of this individual’s effort for this period was charged to the NIH grant.  

 
• A fourth researcher worked on the grant from May 2000 through April 2001.  

During this period, this individual submitted one new grant application totaling 
$125,000.  Labor distribution records show that 100 percent of this individual’s 
effort for this period was charged to the NIH grant.  

 
We could not readily calculate the amount of salaries, fringe benefits, and other costs 
related to grant application activity that was improperly charged to the NIH grant, but the 
level of grant application activity for these four researchers was significant.  The lack of 
reported effort on grant application activity and evidence that the PI and staff charged this 
effort directly to the NIH grant causes concern because: 
 

• the effort given to developing grant proposals detracts from the effort that the PI 
and staff can devote to the research for which the grant was funded.  The level of 
effort to be committed by the PI is a critical factor in the awarding of grants by 
NIH.   

 
• this practice gives the PI and staff an unfair competitive advantage over other 

researchers seeking NIH research funding who do not have Federal grants to 
subsidize their grant application efforts.    

 
• the College is recovering grant application costs twice, both as a direct charge to 

NIH grants and as part of the 3.6 percent allowance that is recovered as part of the 
indirect rate. 

 5



 
These improper charges occurred because the College does not have written operating 
procedures available to researchers that specify what constitutes grant application activity 
and how related salaries, fringe benefits, and other costs are to be accounted for. 

 
Payroll Distribution System 
 
 Federal Regulations 
 
OMB Circular A-21, section J.8.c.(1) on plan confirmation systems, states, “The system 
will reasonably reflect only the activity for which the employee is compensated by the 
institution. . . . Hence, the system will reflect categories of activities expressed as a 
percentage distribution of total activities.”  Annual certifications are required under the 
plan confirmation system.  Further, section J.8.b.(2) states that the system will provide for 
independent internal evaluations to ensure the system’s integrity and compliance with 
Federal standards. 
 
 Inadequate Labor Distribution System 
 
The College implemented changes to its payroll distribution and certification system to 
be effective in August 2002.  As part of its review of the proposed system, HHS officials 
provided the College with a letter dated February 7, 2002, that identified four conditions 
that the College needed to address for its new system to be approved.  Our review of 
information provided by the College showed that the new labor distribution system was 
not adequate because it did not meet two of these conditions, as summarized below. 
 

• One condition stipulated that the annual employee effort certification statement 
must be revised to state, “The above salary distribution, which represents 100 
percent of the salary, is reasonable in relation to the work performed on these 
projects and includes committed cost sharing.”  The College did not fully adopt 
the specified HHS language.   

 
• The second condition required that the College’s Cost Accounting Standards 

Board Disclosure Statement (DS-2) reflect revisions to its activity reporting 
system as they occurred rather than once a year.  The DS-2 document that the 
College gave us at the start of our audit in May 2004 did not reflect the revised 
activity reporting system that had been implemented in August 2002.     

 
Because it has not addressed the conditions set forth by HHS for its new payroll 
distribution system, the College is operating on an unapproved system.  This lapse 
occurred because the College did not have an adequate oversight process to ensure that 
HHS’s conditions for implementing proposed changes to its payroll distribution system 
were addressed on a timely basis. 
 
 

 6



Subrecipient Monitoring 
 

Federal Regulations 
 

OMB requires that grant recipients monitor subgrant recipients to ensure that they 
administer Federal awards in compliance with laws, regulations, and subgrant 
terms and conditions and that they achieve their performance goals.  OMB 
Circular A-110, subpart C, section 51 on monitoring and reporting program 
performance, states, “Recipients are responsible for managing and monitoring 
each project, program, subaward, function, or activity supported by the award.  
Recipients shall monitor subawards to ensure subrecipients have met the audit 
requirements as delineated in section 26.” 

 
OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit 
Organizations, requires that non-Federal entities that expend $300,000 or more in Federal 
awards during a fiscal year shall have a single audit conducted.  For those entities with 
less that $300,000, pass-through entities shall monitor subrecipient use of Federal awards 
through site visits, limited scope audits, or other means.  Pass-through entities should 
consider risk factors in developing cost-effective monitoring procedures that consider 
relative size, complexity, and other unusual circumstances. 

 
 Inadequate Monitoring of Subrecipient Costs   
 
The three subgrants included in this grant total $716,522, or about 26 percent of the $2.73 
million in total costs claimed.  The three subrecipients are a university in Illinois and two 
foreign universities, located in Belgium and Wales.  The College did not have adequate 
procedures for monitoring subrecipient costs.  The College could not document that it had 
ensured that subrecipients met audit requirements or that it had established appropriate 
monitoring levels in compliance with Circular A-133.  We also found no documented 
evidence that the College had performed the appropriate risk assessments.  The College 
had obtained a letter from the domestic subrecipient that stated that a single audit had 
been performed and that the audit did not identify any findings that would affect the 
subgrant.  However, we found no documented evidence that the College had reviewed the 
audit report to validate the results claimed in the subrecipient’s letter.  For the two foreign 
subrecipients, which did not have a single audit, the College performed no risk 
assessments to determine the need for site visits, limited scope audits, or other means of 
monitoring use of award money.  
 
The College’s subrecipient monitoring procedures only require that invoices be reviewed 
and signed by the PI and the manager of sponsored research.  It has no additional 
guidelines that specify the duties and responsibilities involved in reviewing the 
subrecipient invoices.  
 
The three subrecipients submitted a total of 35 invoices during the project period.  Our 
review of these invoices disclosed that the College did not adequately review subrecipient 

 7



costs claimed to ensure that these costs complied with subgrant terms and conditions.  
We found that, of the 35 paid invoices, 
 

• 19 invoices, received from all three subrecipients, did not contain required 
information showing the current and cumulative expenses;   

 
• 10 invoices, which came from two subrecipients, did not contain dates of service;  

 
• 8 invoices, all from the same subrecipient, did not contain the required signature 

of the subrecipient administrator; and  
 

• 3 invoices, one from each of the three subrecipients, did not contain the required 
approval of the College’s sponsored projects manager.  

 
In addition, we noted that: 
 

• 3 invoices from one foreign subrecipient were paid incorrectly because the 
amounts claimed had not been converted to US dollars, and  

  
• 27 invoices from the domestic and one foreign subrecipient did not contain 

evidence of the subrecipient PI’s approval.    
 
Because the College did not have adequate policies and procedures for monitoring 
subrecipients, it claimed $716,522 in subrecipient costs without adequate review to 
ensure that the costs complied with applicable Federal requirements and subcontract 
terms and conditions. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that the College: 
 

• make a financial adjustment to NIH for $37,780 (consisting of $18,209 in 
overstated salaries and related fringe and indirect costs of $19,571);  

 
• improve payroll labor distribution procedures to ensure that (i) changes to planned 

activities are identified and adjusted and (ii) labor distribution percentages are 
accurately computed;  

 
• establish written operating procedures available to researchers that specify what 

constitutes grant application activity and how related salaries, fringe benefits, and 
other costs are to be accounted for;  

 
• work with NIH to provide a reasonable adjustment for grant application activity  

improperly charged to NIH grants; 
 

 8



• comply with all HHS conditions for implementing proposed changes to the 
payroll distribution system; and 

 
• establish detailed subrecipient monitoring procedures to comply with A-133 

requirements and subgrant terms and conditions. 
 
OTHER MATTERS 
 
The PI’s salary during the grant period exceeded NIH’s annual salary cap of  $125,000, 
but this excess salary was not charged to the NIH grant.  The College and DCA consider 
the excess salary an unallowable cost.  Pursuant to OMB Circular A-21, the unallowable 
excess salary should be treated as a direct cost and be included in the College’s modified 
total direct cost (MDTC) base for establishing negotiated indirect rates.  A College 
official stated that these excess unallowable salaries are included in the MTDC base for 
indirect rate purposes.  Although DCA requested that we confirm this treatment, the 
College did not provide the necessary information from its most recently submitted rate 
proposal records.      
 
DARTMOUTH COLLEGE’S COMMENTS 
 
Overstated Salaries 
 

Actual Principal Investigator Activity 
 
The College did not agree with our conclusion that the NIH grant was charged $36,268 
for PI effort not related to the grant.  In response to our findings, the College stated that:  
 

• Although the PI taught a radiation biology course, this commitment required 5 
hours of lecture per year.  The College maintained that, because this minimal 
effort is allowed by OMB Circular A-21, section J.8.b.(1)(c), the PI and the 
College correctly did not adjust the PI’s effort during the 18-month period.   

 
• The PI did not have “significant grant application activity” during this period.  

The PI prepared two R03 Fogarty international grant applications for $20,000 and 
$32,000.  In addition, he submitted a supplemental request to the grant under 
review.  The College asserted that preparing these three proposals required an 
insignificant amount of effort from the PI.   

 
• A review of the PI’s time allocation over the entire period under review (see 

Exhibit 1, Investigator 1) demonstrates that he had adequate institutional salary 
support in aggregate during the period of the grant.  Furthermore, although the PI 
had told us that he normally spends about 20 percent of his effort on activities that 
are not grant related, the College claimed that he later clarified that he was 
relieved of administrative duties during the time period in which he was 100% 
grant funded (see Exhibit 2).   

 

 9



Overstated Labor Distribution Percentages 
 
The College concurred with the proposed adjustment of $1,512 to the PI’s salary but 
stated that this payment in excess of the NIH cap was an isolated instance of human error. 
 
The College did not agree with our recommendation that it improve its payroll 
distribution procedures to ensure that (i) changes to planned activities are identified and 
(ii) labor distribution percentages are accurately computed.  It stated that it has the 
following policies and procedures in place to ensure compliance in these two areas: 
 

• “A Quick Guide for Responsible Sponsored Activities” (Exhibit 3) outlines time, 
effort, and salary responsibilities of the PI and departmental administrators.  
These guidelines are distributed at new faculty orientations and are also available 
on the Web.  

 
• Labor distribution reports are distributed annually to department administrators, 

who are responsible for ensuring that these reports are reviewed and signed by 
each individual faculty member or investigator paid on grants.   

 
• Reports of all labor assigned to each grant are distributed monthly to departments 

for review and signed annually by PIs to verify that the salary dollars are 
reasonable for the work performed.   

 
The College also stated that it has the following controls in place to prevent 
miscalculation of the salary cap: 
 

• preparation and review procedures for payroll authorizations and labor account 
distribution change forms (see Exhibits 4 and 5);  

 
• the approval review described in  Exhibit 6, a document used by the Office of 

Sponsored Projects’ Grant Specialists describing the calculation of the NIH salary 
cap and the requirements of the Specialist’s review while monitoring grants; and 

 
• the College’s annual audit under Circular A-133, during which selected payroll 

transactions are tested for various compliance elements, including cap calculation.  
During fiscal years 1998-2004, these audits identified no salary cap 
miscalculations.   

 
Internal Control Weaknesses 

 
Grant Application Activity 

 
The College agreed that its written procedures concerning what constitutes grant 
application activity and how related salaries, fringe benefits, and other costs are to be 
accounted for could be more explicit.  The College stated that it will revise its procedures 

 10



and disseminate them through its Office of Sponsored Programs Web site, new faculty 
orientation programs, and training materials for investigators and grant administrators.   
 
However, the College did not agree that four researchers, including the PI, prepared grant 
applications while reporting 100 percent effort to sponsored research during the grant 
period from May 1998 to April 2000.  The College maintains that no improper charges 
were made to the NIH grant for the following reasons: 
 

• Competing renewals are considered progress reports under NIH Internal Manual, 
section 55805 – Closeouts, and therefore the effort required to complete 
competing renewal applications is an allowable expense on an NIH grant. 

 
• Many of the grant applications were prepared during periods when the 

investigators were funded from institutional sources. 
 

• The investigators served as co-PIs on several of the applications identified and 
had minimal roles in preparing those applications. 

 
• Many of the applications were for small grants or were resubmissions of previous 

applications and thus did not require substantive effort that would impinge on 
sponsored activities.  

  
• During periods when investigators did not have institutional funding, any effort 

expended on these applications was done on faculty-donated time outside of a 
faculty member’s “College time.”  

 
Therefore, the College concludes that the four researchers’ attestation of accuracy when 
assigning 100 percent of their time to sponsored projects during portions of this time 
period are appropriate and that no salary adjustments are warranted.   
 
The College did not agree that it had recovered grant application costs twice, both as a 
direct charge to the NIH grant and as part of the 3.6 percent allowance that is recovered 
as part of the indirect rate.  The College maintains that, since the PI’s salary was not 
charged to a Dartmouth department account during the 1999 base year, it was not 
included in the 3.6 percent allowance calculation. 
 

Payroll Distribution System 
 
The College did not agree with our finding that its payroll distribution system did not 
comply with two conditions imposed by HHS.  The College stated that the design and 
operation of the payroll distribution system was consistent with that approved by HHS in 
letters dated July 29, 1981, and February 3, 1983, along with the most recent letter of 
February 7, 2002.  The College provided the following information regarding the two 
conditions that we had identified as unmet: 
 

 11



• Although the labor distribution forms do not include the precise language 
included in the February 7, 2002, HHS letter, the College maintains that meeting 
the intention of HHS’s conditions does not require adopting the precise language 
in the letter.   

 
• The College revised its DS-2 document to reflect the new labor distribution 

practices and resubmitted it to DCA on January 21, 2005.  DCA determined that 
the College’s DS-2 adequately discloses the cost accounting principles required to 
be disclosed by the Cost Accounting Standards Board’s rules, regulations, and 
standards, and that those practices comply with applicable federal cost accounting 
principles.  The letter from DCA documenting this conclusion (Exhibit 7) was 
received in July 2005, after our review. 

 
Thus, the College believes that its current payroll distribution system complies with 
HHS’s requirements.   
 
 Subrecipient Monitoring 
 
The College did not agree with our recommendation that it establish detailed subrecipient 
monitoring procedures to comply with A-133 requirements and subgrant terms and 
conditions.  The College maintained that its subrecipient monitoring procedures are 
appropriately designed and that the NIH grant was charged only for legitimate costs.  The 
College stated that its subrecipient monitoring procedures, which are documented in “A 
Quick Guide for Responsible Sponsored Activities” and the “Dartmouth Sponsored 
Research Manual, Post-Award Project Management,” specify that the PI, the department 
administrator, and the Grant Manager in the College’s Office of Sponsored Projects must 
review and approve all invoices from subgrantees before they are paid.  
 
In response to our finding that the College did not provide evidence that it had performed 
appropriate risk assessments for the three subrecipients, the College asserted that each of 
these subrecipients met audit requirements for subrecipients and that its risk assessment 
procedures were appropriate under the circumstances.  The College stated that its risk 
assessment procedures for subrecipients are described by the Office of Sponsored 
Projects’ Checklist for PHS 398 Applications (Exhibit 8), as outlined below: 
 

• The Office of Sponsored Projects obtains audit reports from the subrecipient or 
through the Federal Audit Clearinghouse. 

 
• The College requests letters certifying the extent to which audit findings affect the 

grants that the College had subcontracted.   
 

• The Office of Sponsored Projects maintains a database to track all subrecipient 
audits obtained and has recently added a quality control field to the database to 
document that this information has been reviewed.   

 

 12



• In addition to offering internal training sessions throughout the year, the Office of 
Sponsored Projects encourages Office and academic department staff to 
participate in relevant external training opportunities. 

 
• Effective in early 2005, the Office of Sponsored Projects expanded the risk 

assessment review to include the “Subrecipient Information Sheet” (Exhibit 9), 
which all subrecipients must complete before entering into a subcontract with the 
College.   

 
The College also stated that it had added a Sub-Award Coordinator position to the Office 
of Sponsored Projects in 2004 to ensure that these awards are issued and monitored in 
accordance with College, sponsor, and Federal requirements.   
 
The College did not disagree with the deficiencies in subrecipient invoices cited in our 
report.  However, the College provided (i) differences in the number of deficiencies 
reported and (ii) explanations for why the deficiencies were acceptable.   
 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE 
 
Overstated Salaries 
 

Actual Principal Investigator Activity 
 
During an interview on December 14, 2004, the PI informed us that activity that was not 
grant related averaged about 20 percent of his total effort during the entire grant period 
reviewed.  The PI did not mention any significant deviations from this level of activity.   
 
Although the College stated in its response that the PI had been relieved of administrative 
duties during this18-month period, it did not provide any official documentation to 
support this claim.   
 
For these reasons, we maintain that activity that was not grant related reasonably 
accounted for about 20 percent of the PI’s effort during this 18-month period.  This level 
of activity would also be consistent with the PI’s grant application activity, his teaching 
duties, and his administrative duties as Director of Research for Radiology.  Accordingly, 
the College should provide an adjustment totaling $36,128 to NIH and make necessary 
improvements to its payroll distribution system to more accurately reflect actual activity.  
 

Overstated Labor Distribution Percentages 
 
The College’s response did not reveal improvements in procedures or processes to ensure 
that labor distribution percentages are accurately computed.  Three of the four Exhibits 
are copies of procedures that are undated and have no effective dates.   
 
Although one exhibit contains an NIH document on how to calculate the NIH salary cap, 
the College does not use this method.  Instead, it computes the allowable salary by 

 13



calculating an adjusted labor distribution percentage.  However, the College has no 
written instructions for calculating this percentage. 
      
As part of the A-133 audits, public accounting firms select a very limited number of 
grants and related transactions to be tested.  In fiscal year 2003, 10 of the College’s grants 
were selected for salary testing, but only 2 of these were NIH grants that had researchers 
with high salaries (one on each grant).  Moreover, the researchers’ salaries were tested for 
only one selected pay period.  In contrast, we reviewed the excess salary calculation over 
the full 3.67 years of the grant.  The limited testing conducted in an A-133 audit does not 
guarantee that the miscalculation disclosed by our review was an isolated instance.   
 
Internal Control Weaknesses 

 
Grant Application Activity 

 
The College did not provide any policies and procedures on what constitutes grant 
application activity and how researchers’ efforts on this activity are to be accounted for, 
although we requested this information.  The College also did not provide evidence of 
any properly recorded grant application activity for the four identified researchers over 
the approximately 4-year grant period.  The College did not support its contention that 
grant application activity was charged to an institutionally funded account or performed 
by researchers on their own time.  Moreover, the College’s DS-2 submission makes no 
mention of these alternative methods of accounting for grant application costs.  We also 
found no discussion of grant application activity in our review of faculty guideline 
information on use of outside time.   
 
Since the College has no policies, procedures, or instructions that define the types of 
grant application activity and how each type of activity is to be charged, researchers 
would not have charged their activities as described by the College.  The lack of proper 
guidance to researchers would lead us to conclude that overcharges are not confined to 
just this NIH grant but apply to all of the College’s Federal grants.  In all of these cases, 
the College could recover grant application activity costs twice, both as a direct charge 
and as part of the 3.6 percent allowance calculation.  
 
The College’s grant application activity is significant.  The total amount of new and 
competing renewal activity described in the College’s response is not significantly 
different from the findings in our report.  The College’s A-133 audit reports from 2000 to 
2004 show that grant award expenditures increased by about 70%.  Unless this situation 
is corrected, the potential overcharges will increase at a rapid rate.   
 
Accordingly, we continue to recommend that the College work with NIH to provide an 
adjustment for grant application activity that was not properly accounted for and establish 
written procedures to guide researchers in accounting for grant application activity.  
  

 14



Payroll Distribution System 
 
The College’s response does not provide assurance that the College has satisfied two of 
the conditions cited by HHS in its February 7, 2002, letter for an approved system 
because: 
 

• the language adopted by the College omits the HHS-required phrase that the 
employee’s certification “represents 100 percent of the salary.”  The HHS letter 
states that the College “must” adopt the specified language.  If the College 
chooses to omit this phrase, it should obtain approval from HHS for the deviation.    

 
• the College’s August 2002 changes to its payroll system were not reflected until 

2.5 years later, in its January 21, 2005, revised submission to DCA, even though 
HHS states that “these changes must be made as they occur.”  We requested a 
copy of the College’s revised DS-2 submission to DCA to verify that the payroll 
changes were included in this submission, but the College declined to give us a 
copy.  The College indicates that DCA approved its DS-2 document in July 2005.  
However, the College did not provide evidence that future changes to its activity 
reporting system will trigger corresponding timely updates to its DS-2 disclosure 
statement.   

 
As a result, we believe that the College’s current payroll distribution system does not 
fully comply with HHS requirements.   
 
 Subrecipient Monitoring 
 
The College’s subrecipient monitoring procedures are not adequate to ensure that the 
NIH grants are charged only for legitimate costs.  When we requested information on 
subrecipient monitoring policies and procedures, the College provided us a page from its 
postaward manual that contained only one sentence relating to monitoring: “Invoices 
submitted by the subcontractee must be reviewed and signed by the project’s Principal 
Investigator and Dartmouth College’s Office of Sponsored Project’s Sponsored Research 
Manager before payment is processed.”  The “QuickGuide” does not contain any 
additional guidelines specific to subrecipient monitoring other than stating that the PI is 
responsible for monitoring the performance of the subrecipient.  No written procedures 
specify the areas of PI responsibility and the monitoring steps that a PI performs.  The 
College’s response and existing procedures also do not specify how a Department 
Administrator or the Office of Sponsored Projects Grant Manager is to review an invoice 
to determine its appropriateness.  Moreover, of the 35 subrecipient invoices that we 
examined, 8 had no evidence of Department Administrator review, and 3 contained no 
evidence of Grant Manager review. 
 
Our finding is focused on the inadequate postaward monitoring of subrecipient 
agreements, and the College’s response contains no evidence to change this finding.  The 
College states that risk assessment procedures are described in the PHS Form 298, but 

 15



this form relates to NIH grant applications and contains no information on postaward 
subrecipient monitoring.   
 
Our comments on the College’s risk assessment process are detailed below:  
 

• Although it may be the practice of the Office of Sponsored Projects to obtain 
audit reports either from the subrecipient or through the Federal Audit 
Clearinghouse, this step is not an established procedure.  We also did not find 
procedures that detail what the designated monitoring official is required to do 
with the audit report and what analysis is to be performed.   

  
• The College provided no assurance that subrecipient certifications are accurate 

and no written procedures on how the College validates these certifications.   
 

• Although the College stated that the Office of Sponsored Projects maintains a 
database to track all subrecipient audits obtained, the College did not provide any 
written procedures to show exactly what is entailed in its review of this database.  
As a result, we cannot evaluate the adequacy of the reviews that it conducted.   

 
• The College did not specify what the relevant external training opportunities were 

and whether this training included the subrecipient monitoring and risk 
assessment steps that staff are required to perform.   

 
• The “Subrecipient Information Sheet” (Exhibit 9) is an undated document that 

appears to have been prepared after the exit conference on April 6, 2005, when 
the College told us that it had no written risk assessments from subrecipients.  The 
College also stated that this checklist is a preaward document.  Thus, the College 
still has no risk assessment procedures for determining the extent of subrecipient 
monitoring during the period of the subgrant.    

 
The College’s new Sub-Award Coordinator position is part of the sponsored research 
projects preaward unit rather than its postaward unit.  In addition, the College did not 
provide (i) an official personnel document that would confirm the duties and 
responsibilities of this position or (ii) evidence of detailed written procedures that would 
ensure that the stated responsibilities are required to be carried out.  
 
The results of our review of 35 subrecipient invoices were provided to the College early 
in our audit in November 2004.  The College did not dispute these results until its August 
1, 2005, response to the draft report.  Although the College pointed out that the lack of 
proper approvals that we cited are not required under A-21 and A-133, these approvals 
were required under the subaward terms and conditions, as we stated in our report.  We 
maintain that the College needs to substantially improve its subrecipient monitoring 
process.   
 

 16



   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIXES 



Appendix A 

DARTMOUTH COLLEGE 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS QUESTIONED BY CATEGORY 


CIN-A-01-04-01506 


Costs 
Claimed Disallowed Recommended 

Salaries&Wages $833,524 $18,209 $81 5,315 
Fringe Benefits 217,427 5,285 212,142 
Total Personnel 1,050,951 23,494 1,027,457 

Equipment 29,906 
Supplies & Other Cost 84,478 
Travel Costs 25,629 
Animal Resources 67,616 
Purchased Services 722,937 
Other Costs 1.200 

Total Direct Costs $1,982,717 $23,494 $1,959,223 

Total F & A 746,799 14,110 732,689 

Total Costs 



~ p p e n a ~ xrr 
Page 1 of 40 

Dartmouth College HANOVER NEW HAMPSHIRE 03755-3529 
Ofiae of the Executive Vice Pm&t 102Parkhurst I-Iall 

TELEPHONE:(603)646-2443 FAX: (a)646-2035 

August 1,2005 
Mr. Michael J. Armstrong 
.RegionalInspector General for Audit Services 
Department of Health and Human Services-Region I 
John F. Kennedy Federal Building 
Boston, MA 02203 

Subject: Draft Report #A-01-04-01506 

Dear Mr. Armstrong: 

Enclosed is Dartmouth College's response to the U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services, OEce of Inspector General, Office of Audit Services' draft report entitled 
"Dartmouth College, Review of NIH Grant Costs, 5 PO1GM51630-06" for the four-y&, 
eight-month period fiom May 1,1998 through December 31,2002. 

We appreciate the opportunity to present our views relative to the findings and 
recommendations in your draft report and we also are grateful for the extension of time 
(email fiom Dan Lew to Kathy Page of June 29,2005) to respond to this review, I hope 
that you will find our response and the supportingdocumentation helpful and to the point. 
Our respoke begins with an Executive Summary and is followed by detailed responses 
to each of the recommendations that include clarifications of facts and infomtion that 
may not have been available to the OIG reviewers. 

On behalf of Dartmouth College, I want to thank you and your staff for the professional 
manner in which this review was conducted. We would welcome the opportunity to meet 
directly with you and your staff to continuethis discussion to ensure that the final report 
reflects all available information. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have questions or would benefit fiom additional 
information. I look forward to hearing fiom you. . 

Sincerely, 

Adam M. Keller 
ExecutiveVice President for Finance and Administration 



Appendix B 
Page 2 of 40 

Michael Armstrong 
Page 1 of 11 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2 

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE TO FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Overstated Salaries 

Principal Investigator Activity 4 

Overstated Labor Distribution Percentages -. 5 

Internal Control Weaknesses 

Grant Application Activity 6 

Payroll Distribution System 7 

Subrecipient Monitoring 8 

OTHER MATTERS 10 

CONCLUSION 

EXHIBITS 

Exhibit 1 : Chronology of Investigator Salary and Grant Application Activity 

Exhibit 2: PI Statement of Administrative Activities 

Exhibit 3 : Dartmouth College Guide for Responsible Sponsored Activities, 1998 

Exhibit 4: Dartmouth Medical School Policies & Procedures Manual, page 4 

Exhibit 5: Dartmouth Medical School Payroll Authorizations & Related Forms 

Exhibit 6: Office of Grants & Contracts Specialist Handbook 

Exhibit 7: Dartmouth CASB Disclosure Statement Approval by DHHS, July 1,2005 

Exhibit 8: Dartmouth College PHs 398 Application Checklist 

Exhibit 9: Dartmouth College Subrecipient Information Sheet 














































































	10401506 FINAL_COVER-1A.pdf
	 
	 Review of Costs Claimed by Dartmouth College for NIH Grant No. 5 P01 GM51630-06, May 1, 1998–December 31, 2002 

	10401506-exec-sum-9-21-05.pdf
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
	BACKGROUND 
	 
	OBJECTIVE 
	DARTMOUTH COLLEGE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE 


	10401506-toc-final-9-21-05.pdf
	 
	OTHER MATTERS 9 
	APPENDIXES 

	10401506-Body.pdf
	OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 
	Objective 
	Scope 
	Methodology 
	Federal Regulations 
	INTERNAL CONTROL WEAKNESSES 
	 
	Grant Application Activity 

	Federal Regulations 
	 Grant Application Activity Charged to NIH Grants 
	 A fourth researcher worked on the grant from May 2000 through April 2001.  During this period, this individual submitted one new grant application totaling $125,000.  Labor distribution records show that 100 percent of this individual’s effort for this period was charged to the NIH grant.  

	 
	 
	 
	Payroll Distribution System 

	 Federal Regulations 
	 
	 Inadequate Labor Distribution System 
	 
	 
	DARTMOUTH COLLEGE’S COMMENTS 
	Internal Control Weaknesses 
	 
	Grant Application Activity 
	Payroll Distribution System 


	 Subrecipient Monitoring 
	Internal Control Weaknesses 
	 
	Grant Application Activity 
	 Payroll Distribution System 


	 Subrecipient Monitoring 





